
Transconductance (uMho) per vertical division

Volts / Step

0.05 0.10 0.20 0.50 1.00 2.00 5.00

Vertical 50 uA 1,000 500 250 100 50 25 10

Current 100 uA 2,000 1,000 500 200 100 50 20

per Div 200 uA 4,000 2,000 1,000 400 200 100 40

500 uA 10,000 5,000 2,500 1,000 500 250 100

1 mA 20,000 10,000 5,000 2,000 1,000 500 200

2 mA 40,000 20,000 10,000 4,000 2,000 1,000 400

5 mA 100,000 50,000 25,000 10,000 5,000 2,500 1,000

10 mA 200,000 100,000 50,000 20,000 10,000 5,000 2,000

20 mA 400,000 200,000 100,000 40,000 20,000 10,000 4,000

50 mA 1,000,000 500,000 250,000 100,000 50,000 25,000 10,000

100 mA 2,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 200,000 100,000 50,000 20,000

Beta per vertical division

Current/Step

1 uA 2 uA 5 uA 10 uA 20 uA 50 uA 100 uA 200 uA 500 uA 1 mA 2 mA 5 mA 10 mA

10 uA 10 5 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 uA 20 10 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vertical 50 uA 50 25 10 5 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current 100 uA 100 50 20 10 5 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

per Div 200 uA 200 100 40 20 10 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0

500 uA 500 250 100 50 25 10 5 3 1 1 0 0 0

1 mA 1,000 500 200 100 50 20 10 5 2 1 1 0 0

2 mA 2,000 1,000 400 200 100 40 20 10 4 2 1 0 0

5 mA 5,000 2,500 1,000 500 250 100 50 25 10 5 3 1 1

10 mA 10,000 5,000 2,000 1,000 500 200 100 50 20 10 5 2 1

20 mA 20,000 10,000 4,000 2,000 1,000 400 200 100 40 20 10 4 2

50 mA 50,000 25,000 10,000 5,000 2,500 1,000 500 250 100 50 25 10 5

100 mA 100,000 50,000 20,000 10,000 5,000 2,000 1,000 500 200 100 50 20 10

200 mA 200,000 100,000 40,000 20,000 10,000 4,000 2,000 1,000 400 200 100 40 20

500 mA 500,000 250,000 100,000 50,000 25,000 10,000 5,000 2,500 1,000 500 250 100 50

1 A 1,000,000 500,000 200,000 100,000 50,000 20,000 10,000 5,000 2,000 1,000 500 200 100

2 A 2,000,000 1,000,000 400,000 200,000 100,000 40,000 20,000 10,000 4,000 2,000 1,000 400 200


